ADOPTED TOWN BUDGET
FOR 2019

Town of ST. ARMAND
In the
County of ESSEX

CERTIFICATION OF TOWN CLERK

I, , Town Clerk for the TOWN OF ST. ARMAND,

certify that the following is a true and correct copy of the 2019 budget for the TOWN OF

ST. ARMAND as adopted by the Town Board on the 8™ day of November, 2018.

Signed Dated




(ieneral Fund

2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

General Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budget as Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual  Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018

Appropriations

GENERAL SUPPORT (f EEskEw
Town Board, PS AT010.1 22,496 22,496 16,043 23,171 22,496 22,496 0 0.0%
Town Board, CE A1010.4 500 352 500 500 500 0 0.0%
Town Justices PS Al110.1 20,650 20,650 15,063 25270 20,650 20,650 0 0.0%
Town Justices CE All104 3,464 3,000 2,530 1,500 1,500 1,500 (1,500) -50.0%
Supervisor PS A1220.1 30,525 30,525 22,307 31,44 30,525 30,525 0 0.0%
Supervisor - Clerk PS  A1220.1 5,818 1.824 4,774 8,059 8,059 8,059 235 3.0%
Supervisor - EQ A1220.2 0 1,000 1,060 1,000 1,000 0 0.0%
Supervisor CE Al2204 877 2,000 1,363 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
Accounting, PS A1320.1 8,500 9,620 7,286 8,930 9,104 9,104 (516) -5.4%
Accounting, CE Al3204 2,836 4,000 2419 4,000 4,000 4,000 0 0.0%
Tax Collection PS A1330.1 5,105 5,105 3,927 5,258 5,105 5,105 0 0.0%
Tax Collection, EQ Al1330.2 500 500 500 500 0 0.0%
Tax Collection CE Al3304 1,809 2,000 1,761 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
Budget Officer, PS A1340.1 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0.0%
Assessor PS Al1355.1 14,284 15,770 11,847 15,007 15,007 15,007 (763) -4.8%
Assessor EQ Al33552 1,212 500 500 500 500 0 0.0%
Assessor CE Al355.4 1,506 2,500 1,106 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 0.0%
Town Clerk PS Al1410.1 12,483 13,000 9,122 12,857 13,107 13,107 107 0.8%
Town Clerk EQ Al410.2 1,000 847 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0.0%

11/26/2018: 3:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

General Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Town Clerk CE Al14104 2,359 3,000 1,884 1,500 2,000 2,000 {1,000) -33.3%
Attorney, CE Al4204 16,581 5,000 3473 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0.0%
Records Management, A1460.) 400 400 420 420 20 5.0%
Records Management, A1460.2 Q  eREEREARE
Records Management  A1460.4 58 2,000 2,510 3,000 3,000 3,000 1,000 50.0%
Buildings PS A1620.1 6,630 3,060 388 3,060 52 3,152 92 3.0%
Buildings EQ A1620.2 251 3.000 4,600 4,600 4,600 1,600 53.3%
Buildings CE Al6204 9,929 21,000 10,701 19,000 19,000 19,000 (2,000) -9.5%
Central Print/Mail, A1670.4 1,572 2,000 1,189 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
Central Data Processir  A1680.4 577 120 () skl
Unallocated Ins. Al910.4 25,325 21,500 25,538 26,500 27,500 27,500 6,000 27.9%
Municipal Assoc. Due A1920.4 400 1,200 1,348 1,200 1,500 1,500 300 25.0%
Capital Outiay, Bldgs A1997.2 70,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 {60,000) -85.7%
Purchase of Land - Sev A1997.202s G eReny
Contingency Acct. A1990.4 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 0 0.0%
Dog Control, PS A3510.1 ) Eedadnyy

General Fund 2 11/26/2018 559 PM



Round # 3
Last Years Budpetas Actual Tentative minary Change %% hange
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2018 2018
Dog Control, CE A3510.4 3,030 3,030 3,090 3,200 3,200 170 5.6%
AMBULANCE O EEEEREEEE
Ambulance Service, C A4540.4 500 1,000 500 1,000 1,000 0 0.0%
TRANSPORTATION [ erdokkokssk
Highway Super. PS A5010.1 44239 56,985 41,643 59,834 59,834 2,849 5.0%
Highway Super, PS  A5010.101 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0.0%
Highway Super. CE A50104 71 500 397 500 500 0 0.0%
Town Garage EQ A5132.2 3,900 3,900 3,900  Hwkkmkks
Town Garage CE A5132.4 9,706 18,000 9,983 18,000 18,000 0 0.0%
Street Lighting CE A5182.4 8,751 12,000 6,775 10,000 9,100 (2,900) -24 2%
Joint Airport, CE AS56154 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 0.0%



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

General Fund

Round # 3

Last Years Budgetas  Actual  Tentative Preliminary ~ Adopted Change %Change

ACCOUNT Actual  Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
CULTURE/RECREATION 0 RERRRRk
Parks, Village IS, CE =~ A7110.4 6,169 1,000 968 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0.0%
Youth Programs, PS AT310.1 9,458 10,200 7,080 10,506 10,506 10,506 306 3.0%
Youth Programs Equip  A7310.2 4,113 10,250 18 10,250 10,250 10,250 0 0.0%
Youth Programs, Cont A7310.4 2,873 9,000 4,572 9,000 9,000 9,000 0 0.0%
Youth Programs, USD  A7311.1 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0.0%
Youth Programs, USD A7311.4 1,680 1,500 1,400 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0.0%
Youth Programs, YCC A7312.1 1,125 5,500 2,516 3,500 3,500 3,500 (2,000) -36.4%
HISTORIAN §  censekioe
Historian, PS A7510.1 2,078 2,161 1,579 2,226 2,226 2,226 65 3.0%
Historian, CE A75104 150 37 150 150 150 0 0.0%
HOME/COMMUNITY SERVICE 0 Erwrwek
Refuse/Garbage, PS A8160.1 6,027 7,650 4,442 7,880 7,880 7,880 230 3.0%
Refuse/Garbage, EQ  A81602 259 500 430 500 500 500 0 0.0%
Refuse/Garbage, CE A8160.4 5,110 9,000 4232 8,500 8,500 8,500 (500) -5.6%
Cemetery PS A8810.1 5,075 4,139 5,227 5,227 5,227 152 3.0%
Cemetery EQ A8810.2 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
Cemetery CE A8810.4 8,469 11,000 162 9,000 2,500 2,500 (8,500) -77.3%
UNDISTRIBUTED 0 EEEEEEEE
NYS Retirement A9010.8 17,000 17,000 18,500 18,500 18,500 1,500 8.8%

General Fund Social Security A9030.8 15,556 19,000 14,489 19,000 19,000 19,000 0 1112672030869 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

General Fund

Round # 3

Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change

ACCOUNT  Actual  Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from

ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Workers Comp A9040.8 17,851 6.500 18,143 31,864 32,864 32,864 26,364 405.6%
Unemployment Insura:  A9050.8 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 0 0.0%
Disability Insurance A9055.8 628 800 534 800 300 800 0 0.0%
Other Employee Bene: A9089.8 3,388 10,814 7,960 11,138 11,138 11,138 324 3.0%
Health Insurance A9060.8 17,774 30,013 24,993 30,913 30,913 30,913 900 3.0%
DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL 0 Rk
Serial Bonds - Town C A9720.601 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 0 0.0%
Serial Bonds - Town F A9720.6 () kwkddxask
DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST () HmkkkkEx
Serial Bonds - Town C A9720.701 0 sk
Serial Bonds - Interest A9720.7 7,567 7,547 7,547 7,041 7,041 7,041 (506) -6.7%
Appropriation TOTALS: 376,127 628,225 380,947 600,582 594,154 594,154 -33,565 -5.3%

General Fund 5 11/26/2018: 5:5¢ PM



General Fund

2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

General Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative  Preliminary ~ Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual  Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018

Revenues

OTHER TAX ITEMS () HEkEExEx
Real Property Taxes A1001 292 864 335,499 336,077 (335,499)  -100.0%
Payments in Lieu of . A1081 2,000 30,000 29.914 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 0.0%
Other Tax Items, Sales A1089 39,155 0 Rrockssek
Interest/Penaltieson T A1090 2,285 2,500 3,234 3,500 3,500 3,500 1,000 40.0%
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME . e e e o
Clerk's Fees Al1255 253 500 418 20 20 20 (480) -96.0%
Registrar Fees Al2SS (kR
Contributions - Youth ~ A2070 500 750 O kRkekkaE
Garbage Removal Fee:  A2130 16,460 18,000 12,898 18,000 18,250 18,250 250 1.4%
Charges for Cemetary  A2190 500 500 500 500 0 0.0%
USE OF MONEY/PROPERTY 0 wEwEkkas
Int & Earnings A2401 127 50 83 50 50 50 0 0.0%
Rental of Real Propert  A2402 2,400 2,400 1,800 2,400 (2,400)  -100.0%
Franchise Fees - Time  A2540 2,537 0 kxEEskkk
Commissions - Time ¥V A2410 7,368 12,500 8,469 12,500 12,500 12,500 0 0.0%
LICENSES/PERMITS () HkEskwxdx
Dog Licenses A2544 533 500 477 500 500 500 0 0.0%
Permits, Bldg/Constr A2555 2,200 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000  FxxEkEax
FINES/FORFEITURES () EEEEERaE
Fines/Forfeited Bail A2610 5,183 7,400 2,785 7,200 7,200 7,200 (200) -2.7%

11726/2018: 3:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

General Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative  Preliminary ~ Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual  Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018

Insurance Recoveries A2680 Qs
MISCELLANEOUS 0 FEEdswkk
Minor Sales A2655 0 ErkkEkk*
Miscellaneous - Cell T A2701 16,986 16,500 13,068 17,976 17,976 17,976 1,476 3.9%
Refunds of Prior Year: A2701.1 214 (0 HkwkmmEx
Gifts and Donations A2705 0 kEEEREmER
Miscellaenous, Unclas  A2770 160,878 2,560 () REEEEEFEE
Health Insurance A2770.2 6,206 (6,206)  -100.0%
Other (COBRA) AS5789 2,042 5,077 () EAwEEREkE
STATE AID 0 ek
Revenue Sharing A3001 5,804 5,800 5,500 5,500 5,500 (300) -5.2%
Mortgage Tax A3005 23,216 17,500 15,588 17,500 17,500 17,500 0 0.0%
STAR Administration  A3040 ) EEEEEERE
State Aid - Youth A3090 30,638 [ EkEEkkk R
Real Property Admini:  A3089 5,248 O EEEEAERx
Records Management  A4000 0 rEskskkokkk
Youth Programs A3820 400 400 400 400 0 0.0%
Grant A3989 () *EEEE ok
FEDERAL AID () FEmEkRkk
Federal Aid - FEMA A4089 5,420 (}  EEEEEkFEK
Youth Programs, USD  A4810 1,484 1,500 1,487 1,000 1,000 1,000 (500) -33.3%
YCC A4820 4,031 4,800 4,639 4,250 4,250 4,250 (550) -11.5%
Revenue TOTALS: 624,406 462,555 444,744 124,296 122,146 122,146 -339,859 -73.5%

General Fund

11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
General Outside Fund

Round # 3

Last Years Budgetas  Actual  Tentative Preliminary Adopted  Change  %Change

ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from

ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Appropriations
GENERAL SUPPORT (0 *Rrkkkk
Safety Inspection, PS  B3620.1 8,966 5,477 9,235 9,235 9,235 69 3.0%
Safety Inspection, CE  B3620.4 2,245 3,499 2,000 2,000 2,000 -245 -10.9%
VITAL STATISTICS Q  FEEEERAK
Registrar, CE B4020.4 550 170 350 550 550 ] 0.0%
HEALTH AND SAFETY (0 kkEEEEEE
Health Officer, CE B4010.4 700 700 700 721 721 21 3.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ( EEweeokx
Employee Benefits - S B9030.8 419 500 500 500 500 rEEEEREX
Appropriation TOTALS: 0 12,461 10,265 12,985 13,006 13,006 545 4.4%
Revenues
Other Tax Items, Sale:  B1089 12,461 16,608 8.285 8,306 8,306 -4, 155 -33.3%
Building & Alteration  B2555 3,580 4,700 4,700 4,700 4,700  FEkeEhER
Revenue TOTALS: 0 12,461 20,188 12,985 13,006 13,006 545 4.4%

General Outside Fund 1 11/26/2018: 5:35 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
Highway - Townwide Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative  Preliminary ~ Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Appropriations
MAINTENANCE OF STREETS ] ke
Maintenance of Streett  DAS5110. ] 596 9,180 9.364 9,384 0384 204 2.2%
Maintenance of Street:  DAS5110.4 41,150 10,000 66 5,000 5,000 5,000 (5,600) -50.0%
ok ok ok ok ko ok
MACHINERY (  EEERREE
Machinery, PS DA5130.1 58,642 38,760 14,152 19,753 19,835 19,835 (18,925) -48.8%
Machinery, EQ DA5130.2 113,366 82,000 29,830 340.000 239,596 239,596 157,596 192.2%
Machinery, CE DA51304 61,022 58,000 45,399 38,470 53,470 53,470 (4,530) -7.8%
* ok % ok ok ok
BRUSH AND WEEDS () FEkokkakx
Brush and Weeds, PS  DA5140.1 4,080 4,162 4,162 4,162 82 2.0%
Brush and Weeds, PS  DAS5140.4 (0  BEEEEEEE
SNOW REMOVAL - TOWN (F  EEERERRK
Snow Removal, P§ DA5142.1 27,813 20,400 58,499 81,652 81,757 81,757 61,357 300.8%
Snow Removal, CE DA5142 .4 124,437 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 0 0.0%
ko ok ok skokok
SERVICES - OTHER GOVERNMENTS g FrEerbs
Services OG, PS DA5148.1 61,477 81,600 36,362 50,754 50,852 50,852 (30,748) -37.7%
Services OG, CE DAS148.4 23,494 23,868 24,242 24,242 24242  Frhkasdd
K o ok ok vk ok %k ok
Highway - Townwide Fund 8

1§/26/2018: 3:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
Highway - Townwide Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budget as Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0 ok
State Retirement DAS(10.8 18,000 18,000 18,360 18,360 18,360 360 2.0%
Social Security DAS(030.8 12,335 15,000 8,590 15,000 15,000 15,000 0 0.0%
Worker's Compensatic DA9040.8 7,000 7,000 7,000 7.000 0 0.0%
Unemployment Insurar  DA9050 8 500 500 500 500 0 0.0%
Disability Insurance DAS055.8 330 330 330 330 0 0.0%
Union Dues DA9070.8 1,264 1,896 1,402 1,934 1,934 1,934 38 2.0%
Health Insurance DA9060.8 50,019 36,601 17,270 20,147 20,647 20,647 (15,954) -43.6%

% ok ok ok ok ok
DEBT SERVICE 0  FEkEEExx

Fkkok Rk Rk
BANS - Principal DA9720.600 24,363 24,363 26,407 26,407 26,407 2,044 8.4%
BANS - Principal (F-5 DA9720.60] 14,150 14,150 14,150 (14,150)  -100.0%
BANS - Principal (TA DA9720.602 41,555 41,555 41,555 41,556 41,556 41,556 1 0.0%

dok ok ko ok
BANS - Interest DA9720.700 328 1,545 1,545 1,257 1,257 1,257 (288) -18.6%
BANS - Interest (F-55 DA9720.701 178 178 (178) -100.0%
BANS - Interest (TAN DA9720.702 1,995 1,621 1,601 935 935 935 (686) -42.3%
Appropriation TOTALS: 633,643 526,759 336,830 742,581 682,224 682,224 156,151 29.6%

Highway - Townwide Fund 9 11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
Highway - Townwide Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual  Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Revenues
LOCAL SOURCES i  FErEdaie
Real Property Taxes DA100} 340,335 225,142 225,142 (225,142)  -100.0%
Other Tax Items, Sales  DA1089 (p  EreRERRR
Services, Other Govt's  DA2300 65,394 230,000 42,648 85,000 185,000 185,000 (45,000) -19.6%
interest and Earnings DA2401 1 1 0 reEmkkEx

A ok ok ok R %

SALE OF PROPERTY

() hEkkskEs

Sale of Scrap DA2650 343 311 1,000 500 500 IR
Sale of Equipment DA2655 )RRk
Insurance Recovery DA2680 () eEskkkx
Refunds of Prior Yearr  DA2701} 53 [  ererkmkx
Health Insurance DA2770.2 [ REEkkkkk
Unclassified DA2770 6,300 11,609 (6,300) -100.0%

EEE kS
OTHER SOURCES

O HokokoR Rk kk

ook skkok k¥

State Aid (NYSERDA ~ A3089

O EEEE L LS

Interfund Revenue DAS031 () EEEREREH
Bond Anticipation Nt DA5730 79,220 () AEmkkakk

ok Aok ok o
Revenue TOTALS: 485,346 461,442 279,711 86,000 185,500 185,500 -275,942 -59.8%

Highway - Townwide Fund 10 11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
Highway Outside Fund

Round # 3

Last Years Budget as Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change

ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE;: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018

Appropriations

PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS () EEEEEREkEk
Permanent Improve, P DBS|12.1 () EEEEEks
Permanent Improve, C DB5112.2 56,081 195,000 4,090 95,000 95,000 95,000 (100,000) S51.3%
Contractual Expenses DBS112.400 0 EEEEkEE
Snow Removal - TowrDB5142.416 19,679 )RRk
Seivices, Other Gov't, DB5148.415 96,641 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 Hxdskkonk
Appropriation TOTALS: 75,760 195,000 100,731 195,000 195,000 195,000 0 3.0%
Revenues

LOCAL SOURCES ) FekEkwwsk
Other Tax Items DB1089 13,414 28,288 25,000 48,960 48,960 48,960  Haaekdxk
Real Property Taxes ~ DB100] 27,700 147,000 147,000 (147,000)  -100.0%
USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY () kkEkEEE
Interest and Earnings  DB2401 O EEEsRRkk
STATE AID 0 kokkk gk R
Consolidated Highway DB3501 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 0.0%
FEDERAL AID (0 eEEskEk
Federal Emergency Ai  DB4089 0 dokdkskkkokk

Highway Outside Fund 11 11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
Highway Outside Fund ‘

Round # 3

Last Years Budget as Actual Tentative Preliminary ~ Adopted Change %Change

ACCOUNT  Actual  Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Revenue TOTALS: 41,114 172,000 175,288 56,000 73,960 73,960 (98,040) -57.0%
Highway Outside Fung 12 11/26/2018: 5.59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

Fire Protection BL and SL Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budget as Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change  %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from

ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Appropriations
Fire Contracts - BVFL $F3410.400 37,000 37,500 37,500 38,000 38,000 38,000 500 1.3%
Fire Contracts - SLVF SF3410.401 25,537 23,073 23,073 25,468 25,468 25,468 2,395 10.4%
Rescue Contract, SL  SF3410.402 28270 28,270 27,849 30,144 30,144 30,144 1,874 6.6%
Fire Protection , Misc. SF3410.403 0 kEsERokE
Insurance SF1910.400 1,875 2,466 2,466 2,466  hrdEkkkk
Hydrant Repairs 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 0 0.0%
Appropriation TOTALS: 90,807 94,843 88.422 101,487 102,078 102,078 7,235 7.6%
Revenues
Real Property Taxes SF1001 96,840 94,843 94,843 (94.843)  -100.0%
Miscellanneous SF12770 0 EEkkkskk
Revenue TOTALS: 96,840 94,843 94,843 0 0 0 (94,843) -100.0%

IFire Protection BI. and SL. IFund

11726/2018; 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE HOQZ OF ST. ARMAND
Fire Protection North Elba Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative Preliminary Adopted  Change  %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from

ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Appropriations
Fire Contracts, CE SF23410.4 6,725 6,611 6,611 6,252 6,252 6,252 (359) -5.4%
Appropriation TOTALS: 6,725 6,611 6,611 6,252 6,252 6,252 (359) -54%
Revenues
Real Property Taxes SF1001] 6,725 6,611 6,611 (6,611) -100.0%
Miscellaneous SF2770 0 xEwEEEkE
Revenue TOTALS: 6,725 6,611 6,611 0 0 0 (6,611) -100.0%

Fire Protection Nerth Elha Fund 14 11/26/2018; 5.59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
St. Armand Sewer District Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budget as Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018

Appropriations

LEGAL SERVICES ()  EEEkkEEx
Attorney $51420.4 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0.0%
UNDISTRIBUTED )  eEEEkkks
Contingency $51990.400 O EEEEEKEE
ADMINISTRATION [ REmkeekr
Administration, PS S58110.1 4,690 5,726 4,386 5,125 7271 7,271 1,545 27.0%
Administration, CE SS8110.4 10,807 9,500 6,746 8,995 8,995 8,995 (505) -5.3%
SEWAGE TREAT/DISPOSAL (0 REkEEEkk
Sewage Treat/Disp, P¢ SS8130.1 39,411 47,430 31,537 51,400 47.441 47.44] i1 0.0%
Sewage Treat/Disp, E( SS8130.2 4,476 3,500 2,219 50,683 15,983 15,983 12,483 356.7%
Sewage/Treat Disp, Cl1 SS8130.4 30,853 25,000 25,705 22,525 63,525 63,525 38,525 154.1%
UNALLOCATED ITEMS ()  REEEEkEx
Insurance S51910.4 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 0 (.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS Q0  REEEEkEk
State Retirement S$S9010.8 5,953 3,957 6,130 6,130 6,130 177 3.0%

St Armand Sewer District Fund 15 F1/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
St. Armand Sewer District Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative  Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change

ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from

ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Social Security $89030.8 3,407 5,000 2,692 5,000 5.000 5,000 0 0.0%
Worker's Compensa  §56040.8 3,000 3,000 3,200 3,200 200 6.7%
Unemployment Insur ~ $59050.8 400 400 400 400 0 0.0%
Disability §59055.8 100 100 100 100 0 0.0%
Hospital/Medical Insu  §S9060.8 5,486 10,509 8,452 10,260 10,260 10,260 (249) -2.4%
DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL I
Seriai Bonds S89710.6 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 0 0.0%
BANS - Principal (EFt $89720.6 75,122 76,395 77,668 77,668 77,668 1,273 1.7%
DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST ¢
Serial Bonds $89710.7 1,200 1,050 1,800 1,800 1,800 600 50.0%
BANS - [nterest §8§9720.7 2,400 (0 EEEREEE
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 0 Rk
Sludge Removal $S9800.0 L EELELE

Appropriation TOTALS: 182,652 203,513 86,744 252,886 257,573 257,573 54,060 26.56%

St. Armand Sewer District Fund 16 11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
St. Armand Sewer District Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative  Prefiminary  Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Revenues
LOCAL SOURCES () KEEEEEEE
Sewage Usage §S2122 81,812 96,577 57,506 113,583 169,533 169,533 72,956 75.5%
Late Penalties SS2128 3272 5,276 2,705 6,011 2,512 2,572 (2,704) -51.3%
Debt Service S82141 73,828 101,660 74,038 133,292 85,468 85,468 (16,192} -15.5%
Interest & Earnings S$82401 4 2 O ek
Miscellaneous Grant  §82770 103 () kEwmkRk
Revenue TOTALS: 159,019 203,513 134,251 252,886 257,573 257,573 54,060 26.6%
St. Armand Sewer District Fund L7

11/726/2018: 5:39 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

St. Armand Water District Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budgetas  Actual  Tentative Preliminary Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018

Appropriations

LEGAL SERVICES [ HEEEEEEx
Attorney SW1420.4 2,000 2,000 2,000 2.000 0 0.0%
Fire Hydrant Repair  SW1990.4 () Rkekkkds
ADMINISTRATION () REEwessx
Administration, PS SW8310.1 6,136 5,726 5,465 5,125 7,271 7,271 1,545 27.0%
Administration, EQ  SW8§310.2 500 500 500 500 0 0.0%
Administration, CE =~ SW8310.4 2,919 1,800 1,301 1,735 1,735 1,733 (65) -3.6%
SOURCE OF SUPPLY O EddEEkEk
Source of Supply, PS  SW8320.1 ( ek
Source of Supply, EQ SW8320.2 ()  EEEkkwEk
Source of Supply, CE SW8320.4 8,544 15,000 6,965 15,000 10,000 10,000 (5,000) -33.3%
PURIFICATION R EELEL L
Purification, PS SW8330.1 (0 REsskokokk
Purification, CE SW8330.4 344 1,000 69 1,000 1,000 1,000 0 0.0%
TRANSMISSSION/DISTRIBUTION (0 ek

St. Armand Water District Fund

11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
St. Armand Water District Fund

Round # 3

Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative Preliminary  Adopted Change %Change

ACCOUNT  Actual  Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Trans/Distribution, PS SW8340.1 21,000 22.277 16,279 22,945 22,945 22,945 668 3.0%
Trans/Distribution, EC SW8340.2 1,500 542 700 700 700 (800) -53.3%
Trans/Distribution, CE SW8340.4 7,239 15,000 1,768 15,000 10,000 10,000 (5,000 -33.3%
UNALLOCATED INSURANCE O redbkds
Insurance, CE SWI1910.4 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 0 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0 ek
State Retirement SWa010.8 3,882 6,253 6,253 6,253 6,233 237 61.1%
Social Security SW9030.8 2,152 2,350 1,662 2,485 2,485 2,485 135 5.7%
Worker's Compensat  SW9040.8 3,000 3.000 3,200 3,200 200 6.7%
Unemployment Insura SW9050.8 200 200 200 200 a 0.0%
Disability SW9055.8 300 300 300 300 0 0.0%
Hospital/Medical Ins  SW9060.8 0 R
DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL ) PeokRRicRk
Serial Bonds - Princip: SW9710.6 10,569 8,000 10,569 8,000 8,000 8,000 0 0.0%
Payments to Public At SW9780.6 2,569 2,569 2,569 2,569 0 0.0%
DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST QR
Serial Bonds SW9710.7 1,600 600 1,158 800 800 800 200 33.3%
St. Armand Water District Fund 19 11/26/2018; 5:39 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
St. Armand Water District Fund

Round # 3

Last Years Budgetas  Actual  Tentative Preliminary Adopted Change %Change

ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from

ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
INTERFUND TRANSFERS (0 Rk
Transfer to Water Res. SW9800.0 (  FlRapix
Appropriation TOTALS: 60,503 87,504 52,031 89.412 81,758 81,758 (5,746) -6.6%

St. Armand Water District Fund 20 11/26/2018. 559 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
St. Armand Water District Fund

Round # 3
Last Years Budget as Actual Tentative Pretiminary  Adopted Change %Change
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Revenues
LOCAL SOURCES f} ki
Metered Sales SW2140.6 51,165 50,866 36,959 51,554 69,056 69,056 18,190 35.8%
Debt Service SW2140.61] 37,752 33,390 26,905 34,265 11,369 11,369 (22,021) -66.0%
Late Penalties SW2148.6 1,898 3,248 1,470 3,593 1,333 1,333 (1,915) -59.0%
Interest and Earnings SW2401.7 0 EEREExEEE
Insurance Recovery fo SW2650 0 kAR
Miscellaneous SW2770 0 eEEEkkkk
State Aid Other SW3089 0 eewkksEx
Minor Sales - Other  SW2655.7 [ SRR
Revenue TOTALS: 90,815 87,504 65,334 89,412 81,758 81,758 (5,746} -6.6%

St. Armand Waler District Fund 21 11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

Rockledge Water District Fund

Last Years Budget as
ACCOUNT  Actual Modified
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018

Actuzl
YTD
2018

Tentative
Budget
2019

Preliminary ~ Adopted

Budget
2019

Budget
2019

Round #

Change
from
2018

3

%Change
from
2018

Appropriations
ADMINISTRATION

Administration, PS SWR310.1
Administration, CE~ SW8310.4

SOURCE OF SUPPLY

Source of Supply, PS  SW8320.1
Source of Supply, EQ SW8320.2
Source of Supply, CE SW8320.4

PURIFICATION
Purification, PS SW38330.1
Purification, CE SW8330.4

TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION
Trans/Distribution, CE SW8340.4 7,500

7,500

7,500

7,500

o O o

[ e R S e

o O

EEE LS 2
Rk ok kkER K

kg ko ok ok

¢ ok o ok o ok e ok
ok ok ok e e
ok ok koo ok

EEEE £ T S ]

e sk o ook s ok ok
e ok e ok ok ook

Rk ok kR ok

HhkIRERKN

0.0%

Appropriation TOTALS: 0 7,500

Rocklcdge Water District Fund

22

0

7,500

7,500

7,500

0

1.0%

11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND
Rockledge Water District Fund

Round # 3

Last Years Budgetas  Actual Tentative  Preliminary  Adopted Change  %Change

ACCOUNT  Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
ACCOUNT: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Revenues
Real Property Taxes ~ SW1001 3,500 3,500 3,500 -3,500  -100.0%
interest & Earnings SW2401 11 7 [ RFEEEY
Revenue TOTALS: 3,511 3,500 3,507 0 0 0 (3,500) -100.0%

Rockledge Water District Fund 23 11/26/2018: 5:59 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

Tax Rate Schedule

Round # 3
Less Fund
Less Balance & Amount fo Taxable Implied Tax Current Tax  $$ Change
Appro-  Estimated Approp.  be Raised Assessed Rate: $ per Rate: § per from
FUNDS: priations  Revenues  Reserves By Tax Value Thousand Thousand Current Yr.
General 594,154 122,146 247,500 224 508 172,100,215 1.949440 2.016866 -3.34%
General Outside 13,006 13,606 0 0 0 (.000000 0.000000  F** F*x
Highway - Townwide 682,224 185,500 87,500 409,224 172,100,215 1.308203 1.353450 -3.34%
Highway Cutside 195,000 73,960 33,000 88,040 154,639,889 0.950596 0.9836%96 -3.36%
Fire Protection BL and SL 102,078 0 2,000 100,078 142,044,994 0.667697 0.694111 -3.81%
Fire Protection North Elba 6,252 0 1,600 5,252 14,564,410 (0.453915 0.448212 1.27%
St. Armand Sewer District 257,573 257573 0 0 630,300 0.000000 0.000000  ** Hx*
St. Armand Water District 81,758 81,758 0 0 630,300 0.000000 0.000000  Fk* H*x
Rockledge Water District 7,500 0 3,000 4,500 8,590,100 0.407446 0.417014 -2.29%
TOTALS: 1,939,545 733,943 374,000 831,602
Tax Rate Fund Page | 11/25/2018: 2:58 PM



2019 BUDGET FOR THE TOWN OF ST. ARMAND

Summary of All Funds
Round # 3
Last
Yearsy Budget as Actual Tentative  Preliminary  Adopted Change % Change
FUND Actual Modified YTD Budget Budget Budget from from
FUNDS: CODE: 2017 2018 2018 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018
Appropriations
General A 376,127 628,225 380,947 600,582 594,154 594,154 -34.071 -5.4%
General QOutside B 0 12,461 10,265 12,985 13,006 13,006 545 4.4%
Highway - Townwide DA 633,643 526,759 336,830 742,581 682,224 682,224 155,465 29.5%
Highway Outside DB 75,760 165,000 100,731 195,000 195,000 165,000 G 0.0%
Fire Protection BL and 81 SF 90,807 64,843 88,422 101,487 102,078 102,078 7,235 7.6%
Fire Protection North Elb SF 6,725 6,611 5,611 6,252 6,252 6,252 -359% -5.4%
St. Armand Sewer Distric SS 182.652 203,513 86,744 252 886 257.573 257,573 54,060 26.6%
St. Armand Water Distric SW 60,503 87,304 52,031 89,412 81,758 81,758 -5,746 -6.6%
Rockledge Water District  SW 0 7.500 0 7,500 7,500 7,500 0 0.0%
Appropriation TOTALS: 1,426,217 1,762,416 1,062,581 2,008,685 1,939,545 1,939,545 177,120 10.1%
Revenues
General A 624,406 462,555 444 744 124,296 122,146 122,146 -340,409 -73.6%
Highway - Townwide DA 485,346 461,442 279,711 86,000 185,500 185,500 -275,942 -39.8%
Highway Outside DB 41,114 172,000 175,288 50,000 73,960 73,960 -08,040 -57.0%
Fire Protection BLand 81 SF 96,840 94,843 94,843 0 0 G -94,843 -100.0%
Fire Protection North Elb SF 6,725 6,611 6,611 0 0 0 6,611 -100.0%
St. Armand Sewer Distric SS 155,019 203,513 134,251 252,886 257,573 257,573 54,060 26.6%
St. Armand Water Distric ™ SW 20,815 87.504 65,334 89412 81,758 81,758 -5,746 -6.6%
Rockledge Water District  SW 3,511 3,500 3,507 0 0 0 -3,500 -100.0%
General Qutside B 0 12,461 20,188 12,985 13,006 13,006 545 4.4%
Revenue TOTALS: 1,507,776 1,504,429 1,224,477 615,579 733.943 733,943 -770.486 -51.2%

Summary Fund | 11/25/2018 3:09 PM



NYS - Real Property System
County of Essex
Town of Saint Armand - 1544

Exemption
Code

12160
13500
13510
13650
13730
13800
18020
21600
25110
25120
25300
26230
26400
28110
41120
411214
41130
41140
41400
41800

Exemption
Name

NYS - GENERALLY

TOWN - GENERALLY

TOWN - CEMETERY LAND

VG - GENERALLY

VG Q/S LIMITS - SPECIFIED USES
SCHOOL DISTRICT

MUNICIPAL INDUSTRIAL DEV AGENC
RES OF CLERGY - RELIG CORP OWN
NONPROF CORP - RELIG(CONST PRt
NONPROF CORP - EDUCL(CONSTPR
NONPROF CORP - SPECIFIED USES
HISTORICAL SOCIETY

INC VOLUNTEER FIRE CO OR DEPT
NOT-FOR-PROFIT HOUSING COMPAR
ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-NON-COMI
ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-NON-COMI
ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-COMBAT
ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-DISABILI
CLERGY

PERSONS AGE 65 OR OVER

Assessor's Report - 2018 - Prior Year File
5495 Exemption Impact Report
Town Summary

Equalized Total Assessed Value

Statutory
Authority

RPTL 404(1)
RPTL 406(1)
RPTL 446
RPTL 406(1)
RPTL 406(2)
RPTL 408
RPTL 412-a
RPTL 462
RPTL 420-a
RPTL 420-a
RPTL, 420-b
RPTL 444
RPTL 484(2)
RPTL 422
RPTL 458-2
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 460
RPTL 467

Page 1 of 2

199,341,040

Number of
Exemptions

1
17

- o N W A

NN W

11

Total Equalized Value
of Exemptions

36,800
7,795,000
20,900
4,627,700
7.450
2,086,900
226,695
116,800
512,300
1,429,500
6,730,000
138,300
436,900
1,273,400
247,350
15,000
443,500
313,470
3,000
501,300

RPS221/V04/L001

Date/Time - 918/2018 10:55:50

Total Assessed Value
Uniform Percentage

199,341,040
100.00

Percent of Value
Exempted

0.02
3.91
0.01
2.32
0.00
1.05
0N
0.08
0.26
0.72
3.38
0.07
0.22
0.64
0.12
0.01
0.22
0.16
0.00
0.25



NYS - Real Property System Assessor’'s Report - 2018 - Prior Year File
County of Essex 5495 Exemption Impact Report
Town of Saint Armand - 1544 Town Summary

Equalized Total Assessed Value 199,341,040

Exemption Exemption Statutory Number of
Code Name Authority Exemptions
47460 FOREST LAND CERTD AFTER 8/74 RPTL 480-a 6

Total Exemptions Exclusive of
System Exemptions:

110
Total System Exemptions: 0
Totals: 110

RPS221/v04/L001

Date/Time - 9/18/2018 10:55:50

Total Assessed Value
Uniform Percentage

Total Equalized Value
of Exemptions

278,560

27,240,825
0
27,240,825

199,341,040
100.00

Percent of Vaiue
Exempted

0.14

13.67
0.00
13.67

Values have been equalized using the Uniform Percentage of Value. The Exempt amounts do not take into consideration, payments in lieu of taxes or other payments

for municipal services,

Amount, if any, attributable to payments in lieu of taxes:

Page 2 of 2



NYS - Real Property System
County of Essex

Town of Saint Armand - 1544
Village of Saranac Lake
SWIS Code - 154403

Exemption
Code

13500
13650
13730
25300
26250
41120
41130
41140
41800

Exemption
Name

TOWN - GENERALLY

VG - GENERALLY

VG 0/S LIMITS - SPECIFIED USES
NONPROF CORP - SPECIFIED USES
HISTORICAL SOCIETY

ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-NON-COMB
ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-COMBAT
ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-DISABILI
PERSONS AGE 65 OR OVER

Total Exemptions Exclusive of
System Exemptions:

Total System Exemptions:

Totals:

Equalized Total Assessed Value

Statutory
Authority

RPTL 406(1)
RPTL 408(1)
RPTL 406(2)
RPTL 420-b
RPTL 444

RPTL 458-a
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 467

Assessor's Report - 2018 - Prior Year File
5495 Exemption Impact Report
Town Detail Report

28,949,126

Number of
Exemptions

e N A S I L I S ]

14
0
14

RPS221/V04/L001
Date/Time - 9/18/2018 10:55:50
Total Assessed Value 28,949,126
Uniform Percentage 100.00
Total Equalized Value of Percent of Value
Exemptions Exempted
500 0.00
, 4,471,100 15.44
7.400 0.03
6,695,300 2313
138,300 0.48
45,000 0.16
25,000 0.09
50,000 017
56,200 ¢.19
11,488,800 39.69
L] 0.00
11,488,800 39.69

Values have been equalized using the Uniform Percentage of Value. The Exempt amounts do not take into consideration, payments in lieu of taxes or other payments
for municipal services.

Amount, if any, attributable to payments in lieu of taxes:

Page 1 of 3



NYS - Real Property System
County of Essex

Town of Saint Armand
SWIS Code - 154489

Exemption Exemption

Code Name

12100 NYS - GENERALLY

13500 TOWN - GENERALLY

13510 TOWN - CEMETERY LAND

13650 VG - GENERALLY

13730 VG O/S LIMITS - SPECIFIED USES
13800 SCHOOL DISTRICT

18020 MUNICIPAL INDUSTRIAL DEV AGENC
21600 RES OF CLERGY - RELIG CORP OWN
25110 NONPROF CORP - RELIG(CONST PRC
25120 NONPROF CORP - EDUCL(CONST PRO
25300 NONPROF CORP - SPECIFIED USES
26400 INC VOLUNTEER FIRE CO QR DEPT
28110 NOT-FOR-PROFIT HOUSING COMPANY
41120 ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-NON-COMB
41121 ALT VET EX-WAR PERIQOD-NON-COMB
41130 ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-COMBAT
41140 ALT VET EX-WAR PERIOD-DISABILI
41400 CLERGY

41800 PERSONS AGE 65 OR QVER

Assessor's Report - 2018 - Prior Year File
$495 Exemption Impact Report
Town Detail Report

Equalized Total Assessed Value 170,391,914

Statutory Number of
Authority Exemptions

RPTL 404(1)
RPTL 406(1)
RPTL 446
RPTL 406{1)
RPTL 406(2)
RPTL 408
RPTL 412-a
RPTL 462
RPTL 420-a
RPTL 420-a
RPTL 420-b
RPTL 464(2)
RPTL 422
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 458-a
RPTL 460
RPTL 467

-
ST =~ R

—

R S SO N R N L B

-

Page20of3

RPS221/V04/L001

Date/Time - 9/18/2018 10:55:50

Total Assessed Value 170,391,914
Uniform Percentage 100.00

Total Equalized Value of Percent of Value

Exemptions Exempted
36,800 0.02
7,794,500 4,57
20,900 0.01
156,600 0.09
50 0.00
2,086,200 1.22
226,695 0.13
116,800 0.07
512,300 0.30
1,429,500 0.84
34,700 0.02
436,900 0.26
1,273,400 0.75
202,350 0.12
15,000 0.01
418,500 0.25
263,470 0.15
3,000 0.00
445,100 0.26



NYS - Real Property System
County of Essex

Town of Saint Armand
SWIS Code - 154489

Exemption Exemption
Code Name
47460 FOREST LAND CERTD AFTER 8/74

Total Exemptions Exclusive of
System Exemptions:

Total System Exemptions:
Totals:

Assessor’s Report - 2018 - Prior Year File
5495 Exemption Impact Report
Town Detail Report

Equalized Total Assessed Value 170,391,914

Statutory Number of

Authority Exemptions
RPTL 480-a 6
96

0

96

RPS221/V04/L001

Date/Time - 8/18/2018 10:55:50

Total Assessed Value
Uniform Percentage

Total Equalized Value of
Exemptions

278,560

15,752,025
0
15,762,025

170,391,914
100.00

Percent of Value
Exempted

0.18

9.24
0.00
9.24

Values have been equalized using the Uniform Percentage of Value. The Exempt amounts do not take into consideration, payments in lieu of taxes or other payments

for municipat services.

Amount, if any, attributable to payments in lieu of taxes:

Page 3 of 3
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